
Addendum No. 3 
RFB No. 321045 - 1 - rev. 01/22 

1919 Alliant Energy Center Way 
Madison, Wisconsin  53713 

Office: 608/266-4018   ◊   Fax: 608/267-1533 
Public Works Engineering Division 

DANE COUNTY DEPT. OF 
ADMINSTRATION,PUBLIC 
WORKS DIVISION ADDENDUM 
 March 1, 2022 

ATTENTION ALL REQUEST FOR BIDS (RFB, RFP) HOLDERS 

RFB NO. 321045 - ADDENDUM NO. 3 

 FACILITIES EMERGENCY POWER 

BIDS DUE:  Tuesday, March 15, 2022, 2:00 PM.  DUE DATE AND 
TIME ARE NOT CHANGED BY THIS ADDENDUM. 

This Addendum is issued to modify, explain or clarify the original Request for Bid (RFB) and is hereby 
made a part of the RFB.  Please attach this Addendum to the RFB. 

PLEASE MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES: 

1. Sheet E500
Delete current Sheet E500; replace with new sheet E500, issued with this Addendum.

2. Sheet E300B
Delete current sheet E300B; replace with new sheet E300Bissued with this Addendum.

3. Sheet E012
Delete current Sheet E012; replace with new Sheet E012, issued with this Addendum.

If any additional information about this Addendum is needed, please contact Todd Draper at 608/267-0119, 
draper@countyofdane.com. 

Sincerely, 

  Todd Draper 
Project Manager 

Enclosures: 

Sheet E500 
Sheet E300B 
Sheet E012 



 

Addendum No. 3 
RFB No. 321045 - 2 - rev. 06/21 

 
G:\My Documents\SWC Files\updated PW forms\1-approved-done & in use\other files\PWE-Addendum 2021-01-13.docx 



GENERAL NOTES:

A. REFER TO DIVISION 26 SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION BEFORE ORDERING.
B. ALL LED LUMINAIRES MUST COMPLY WITH LM-79 AND LM-80 TESTING STANDARDS.  L70 LIFE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 50,000 HOURS.
C. ANY PROPOSED SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH PHOTOMETRIC CALCULATIONS AND CATALOG SHEETS WITH DATA TO PROVE EQUAL CHARACTERISTICS. PROVIDE 

PHYSICAL SAMPLES OF PROPOSED SUBSTITUTIONS UPON REQUEST.

NOTES:

1. COORDINATE MOUNTING AND LOCATION WITH EQUIPMENT IN ROOM. 
2. TIE LIGHTING FIXTURES INTO EXISTING LIGHTING CIRCUIT.

HGA NO:

DATE:

NO DESCRIPTION DATE

DANE COUNTY 

PUBLIC WORKS
1919 ALLIANT ENERGY 

CENTER WAY
MADISON, WI 53713

COPYRIGHT HAMMEL, GREEN AND ABRAHAMSON, INC.C

ISSUANCE HISTORY - THIS SHEET

BID DOCUMENTS

January 18, 2022

2407-004-00

DANE COUNTY 

GENERATOR

REPLACEMENT

PROJECT

CITY-COUNTY BUILDING

210 MARTIN LUTHER 
KING JR BLVD

MADISON, WI 53703

3
/1

/2
0

2
2
 1

1
:2

7
:1

2
 A

M
C

:\
U

s
e

rs
\g

lk
e

v
in

s
\D

o
c
u

m
e
n

ts
\R

e
v
it
 L

o
c
a

l 
F

ile
s
\E

2
1

-D
a
n

e
 C

o
 G

e
n

_
2

4
0

7
-0

0
4
-0

0
_

k
s
ta

n
d
le

e
.r

v
t

E500

ELECTRICAL
SCHEDULES

A
u
th

o
r

Panelboard Notes:

284 VA 0 VA 0 VA

Phase A Phase B Phase C

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 41 -- -- 42 1 -- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION --

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 39 -- -- 40 1 -- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION --

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 37 -- -- 38 1 -- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION --

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 35 -- -- 36 1 -- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION --

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 33 -- -- 34 1 -- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION --

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 31 -- -- 32 1 -- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION --

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 29 -- -- 30 1 -- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION --

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 27 -- -- 28 1 -- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION --

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 25 -- -- 26 1 -- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION --

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 23 -- -- 24 1 -- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION --

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 21 -- -- 22 1 -- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION --

-- SPARE BREAKER 20 A 1 19 0 VA 0 VA 20 1 20 A SPARE BREAKER --

-- SPARE BREAKER 20 A 1 17 0 VA 0 VA 18 1 20 A SPARE BREAKER --

-- SPARE BREAKER 20 A 1 15 0 VA 0 VA 16 1 20 A SPARE BREAKER --

-- SPARE BREAKER 20 A 1 13 0 VA 0 VA 14 1 20 A SPARE BREAKER --

-- SPARE BREAKER 20 A 1 11 0 VA 0 VA 12 1 20 A SPARE BREAKER --

-- SPARE BREAKER 20 A 1 9 0 VA 0 VA 10 1 20 A SPARE BREAKER --

GENERATOR ROOM LIGHTING 20 A 1 7 284 VA 0 VA 8 1 20 A SPARE BREAKER --

5 0 VA 0 VA 6

3 0 VA 0 VA 4DPL-EM-2 225 A 3

1 0 VA 0 VA 2

3 200 A
PANEL 'EMD' - GROUND LEVEL BOILER
ROOM

Note Descriptions Amps Pole CKT A B C CKT Pole Amps Descriptions Note

Enclosure Type: NEMA-1 MCB Rating: 400 A

Mounting: SURFACE Wire: 4 Mains Rating: 400 A

Supply From: T-EM-1 Phase: 3 Mains Type: MCB

Location: BASEMENT Distribution System: 208/120V A.I.C Rating: 22,000

Panel: DPL-EM-1

Panelboard Notes:

2020 VA 2200 VA 1980 VA

Phase A Phase B Phase C

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 41 -- -- 42 1 -- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION --

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 39 -- -- 40 1 -- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION --

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 37 -- -- 38 1 -- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION --

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 35 -- -- 36 1 -- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION --

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 33 -- -- 34 1 -- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION --

-- SPARE BREAKER 20 A 1 31 0 VA 0 VA 32 1 20 A SPARE BREAKER --

-- SPARE BREAKER 20 A 1 29 0 VA 0 VA 30 1 20 A SPARE BREAKER --

-- SPARE BREAKER 20 A 1 27 0 VA 0 VA 28 1 20 A SPARE BREAKER --

-- SPARE BREAKER 20 A 1 25 0 VA 0 VA 26 1 20 A SPARE BREAKER --

-- SPARE BREAKER 20 A 1 23 0 VA 0 VA 24

21 400 VA 0 VA 22
HEAT TRACE 20 A 2

19 400 VA 0 VA 20

3 20 A
REFEED EXISTING - AHU-7B GA-8 (FROM
EPPC)

--

17 0 VA 0 VA 18

15 0 VA 0 VA 16EXISTING WALK IN FREEZER 30 A 3

13 0 VA 0 VA 14

3 20 A
REFEED EXISTING - EF/RF GA-8 (FROM
EPPC)

--

11 0 VA 0 VA 12

9 0 VA 0 VA 10--
REFEED EXISTING - AHU-7A GA-8 (FROM
EPPC)

20 A 3

7 0 VA 0 VA 8

3 20 A
REFEED EXISTING - EF-1 THIS ROOM
(FROM EPPC)

--

5 1980 VA 0 VA 6

3 1800 VA 0 VA 4PL-OP-1 100 A 3

1 1620 VA 0 VA 2

3 225 A LPG-2

Note Descriptions Amps Pole CKT A B C CKT Pole Amps Descriptions Note

Enclosure Type: NEMA-1 MCB Rating: 300 A

Mounting: SURFACE Wire: 4 Mains Rating: 400 A

Supply From: T-OP-1 Phase: 3 Mains Type: MCB

Location: BASEMENT Distribution System: 208/120V A.I.C Rating: 10,000

Panel: DPL-OP-1

Notes:

Total Conn. Load Phase C: 1980 VA

Total Conn. Load Phase B: 2200 VA

Total Conn. Load Phase A: 2020 VA

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 15

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 14

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 13

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 12

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 11

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 10

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 9

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 8

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 7

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 6

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 5

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 4

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 3

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 2

T-OP-1 150 A 3 1

Note Descriptions  Trip Rating Poles Circuit

Enclosure Type: NEMA-1 MCB Rating: N/A

Mounting: SURFACE Wire: 4 Mains Rating: 400 A

Supply From: ATS-OP-1 Phase: 3 Mains Type: MLO

Location: BASEMENT Distribution System: 480/277V A.I.C Rating: 42,000

DPH-OP-1

Notes:

Total Conn. Load Phase C: 0 VA

Total Conn. Load Phase B: 0 VA

Total Conn. Load Phase A: 0 VA

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 15

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 14

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 13

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 12

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 11

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 10

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 9

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 8

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 7

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 6

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 5

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 4

-- JUNCTION BOX CONNECTING ATS-2 400 A 1 3

T-LR-2 150 A 3 2

T-LR-1 400 A 3 1

Note Descriptions  Trip Rating Poles Circuit

Enclosure Type: NEMA-1 MCB Rating: N/A

Mounting: SURFACE Wire: 4 Mains Rating: 800 A

Supply From: ATS-LR-1 Phase: 3 Mains Type: MLO

Location: BASEMENT Distribution System: 480/277V A.I.C Rating: 42,000

DPH-LR-1

LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE

TYPE DESCRIPTION MOUNTING LENS/REFLECTOR LAMP/LUMENS BALLAST/POWER SUPPLY WATTS VOLTAGE MANUFACTURER CATALOG NUMBER EQUAL MANUFACTURERS NOTES REVISION HISTORY

NL1 4' LED STRIP - MECHANICAL SURFACE OR CHAIN HUNG ARCYLIC LENS, WIDE DISTRIBUTION LED W/ IMOT. 6500LM, 3500K INTEGRAL, 0-10V DIM, 10% 62 VA 120 V METALUX 4SNLED-LD5-65HL-LW-UNV-L835-CD-1 SUBMIT FOR APPROVAL 1,2

WL1 4' LED STRIP - MECHANICAL WALL MOUNTED AT 10FT LED W IMOT, 4000 LM, 3500K INTEGRAL, 0-10V DIM, 10% 40 VA 120 V LITHONIA WL4-40L-GZ10-LP835 SUBMIT FOR APPROVAL 1,2

Panelboard Notes:

0 VA 0 VA 0 VA

Phase A Phase B Phase C

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 41 -- -- 42 1 -- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION --

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 39 -- -- 40 1 -- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION --

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 37 -- -- 38 1 -- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION --

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 35 -- -- 36 1 -- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION --

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 33 -- -- 34 1 -- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION --

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 31 -- -- 32 1 -- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION --

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 29 -- -- 30 1 -- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION --

-- SPARE BREAKER 20 A 1 27 0 VA 0 VA 28 1 20 A SPARE BREAKER --

-- SPARE BREAKER 20 A 1 25 0 VA 0 VA 26 1 20 A SPARE BREAKER --

-- SPARE BREAKER 20 A 1 23 0 VA 0 VA 24 1 20 A SPARE BREAKER --

-- SPARE BREAKER 20 A 1 21 0 VA 0 VA 22 1 20 A SPARE BREAKER --

-- SPARE BREAKER 20 A 1 19 0 VA 0 VA 20 1 20 A SPARE BREAKER --

17 0 VA 0 VA 18

15 0 VA 0 VA 16-- EXISTING PANELS EMGR-4, EM2-4 50 A 3

13 0 VA 0 VA 14

3 60 A SPARE BREAKER --

11 0 VA 0 VA 12

9 0 VA 0 VA 10-- EXISTING PANELS EMGR-2, EM2-2, EM4-2 40 A 3

7 0 VA 0 VA 8

3 30 A EXISTING PANELS EMGR-1, EM2-1, EM4-1 --

5 0 VA 0 VA 6

3 0 VA 0 VA 4-- EXISTING PANELS EMGR-3, EM2-3, EM4-3 70 A 3

1 0 VA 0 VA 2

3 60 A EXISTING PANEL EMM-1A --

Note Descriptions Amps Pole CKT A B C CKT Pole Amps Descriptions Note

Enclosure Type: NEMA 1 MCB Rating: 225A

Mounting: SURFACE Wire: 4 Mains Rating: 225 A

Supply From: DPL-EM-1 Phase: 3 Mains Type: MCB

Location: GROUND LEVEL MECH Distribution System: 208/120V A.I.C Rating: 22,000

Panel: DPL-EM-2

Notes:

Total Conn. Load Phase C: 0 VA

Total Conn. Load Phase B: 0 VA

Total Conn. Load Phase A: 284 VA

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 15

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 14

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 13

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 12

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 11

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 10

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 9

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 8

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 7

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 6

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 5

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 4

-- FUTURE SPACE PROVISION -- 1 3

-- JUNCTION BOX CONNECTING CB-MDP-X 200 A 1 2

T-EM-1 200 A 3 1

Note Descriptions  Trip Rating Poles Circuit

Enclosure Type: NEMA-1 MCB Rating: N/A

Mounting: SURFACE Wire: 4 Mains Rating: 400 A

Supply From: ATS-EM-1 Phase: 3 Mains Type: MLO

Location: BASEMENT Distribution System: 480/277V A.I.C Rating: 42,000

DPH-EM-1

Panelboard Notes:

1620 VA 1800 VA 1980 VA

Phase A Phase B Phase C

-- SPARE BREAKER 20 A 1 29 0 VA 360 VA 30 1 20 A SPARE BREAKER --

-- SPARE BREAKER 20 A 1 27 0 VA 360 VA 28 1 20 A SPARE BREAKER --

-- SPARE BREAKER 20 A 1 25 0 VA 0 VA 26 1 20 A SPARE BREAKER --

REFED EXISTING CIRCUIT 20 A 1 23 180 VA 180 VA 24 1 20 A REFED EXISTING CIRCUIT

REFED EXISTING CIRCUIT 20 A 1 21 180 VA 180 VA 22 1 20 A REFED EXISTING CIRCUIT

REFED EXISTING CIRCUIT 20 A 1 19 180 VA 180 VA 20 1 20 A REFED EXISTING CIRCUIT

REFED EXISTING CIRCUIT 20 A 1 17 180 VA 180 VA 18 1 20 A REFED EXISTING CIRCUIT

REFED EXISTING CIRCUIT 20 A 1 15 180 VA 180 VA 16 1 20 A REFED EXISTING CIRCUIT

REFED EXISTING CIRCUIT 20 A 1 13 180 VA 180 VA 14 1 20 A REFED EXISTING CIRCUIT

REFED EXISTING CIRCUIT 20 A 1 11 180 VA 180 VA 12 1 20 A REFED EXISTING CIRCUIT

REFED EXISTING CIRCUIT 20 A 1 9 180 VA 180 VA 10 1 20 A REFED EXISTING CIRCUIT

REFED EXISTING CIRCUIT 20 A 1 7 180 VA 180 VA 8 1 20 A REFED EXISTING CIRCUIT

REFED EXISTING CIRCUIT 20 A 1 5 360 VA 180 VA 6 1 20 A REFED EXISTING CIRCUIT

REFED EXISTING CIRCUIT 20 A 1 3 180 VA 180 VA 4 1 20 A REFED EXISTING CIRCUIT

REFED EXISTING CIRCUIT 20 A 1 1 360 VA 180 VA 2 1 20 A REFED EXISTING CIRCUIT

Note Descriptions Amps Pole CKT A B C CKT Pole Amps Descriptions Note

Enclosure Type: NEMA 1 MCB Rating: 100A

Mounting: SURFACE Wire: 4 Mains Rating: 100 A

Supply From: DPL-OP-1 Phase: 3 Mains Type: MCB

Location: MECHANICAL ROOM Distribution System: 208/120V A.I.C Rating: 10,000

Panel: PL-OP-1

1 ADD-3 03/01/2022

1



J

G-CCB-2

G-CCB-1

F

G

H

I

J

K

7

8 9 10 11

C

B

A.1

A

E

E/F

D

12

2
E300B

HT

PPB-1

T-LR-2

CB-PBB-1

ATS-P

ATS-PB

ELPB-1

MS-SE-B MS-SE-A

SEP-B SEP-A

1

1

E

E/F

D

12

G-CCB-2

G-CCB-1

GDPH-1

ATS-OP-1

1

T-EM-1

DPL-EM-1

2

T-OP-1

ATS-OP-2

DPL-OP-1

EQUIPMENT PAD

EQUIPMENT PAD

DPH-OP-1

DPH-LR-1

EQUIPMENT PAD

EQUIPMENT PAD

EQUIPMENT PAD

EQUIPMENT PAD

3

3

3

ATS-EM-1

DPH-EM-1

ATS-LR-1

EQUIPMENT PAD

T-LR-1

CB-PL-LR-1

ELECTRICAL

EQUIPMENT

ROOM

SB01

EXISTING

GENERATOR

ROOM

SB02

EXISTING

EXHAUST

WELL

SB04

EXISTING

INTAKE

WELL

SB03

HGA NO:

DATE:

NO DESCRIPTION DATE

DANE COUNTY 

PUBLIC WORKS
1919 ALLIANT ENERGY 

CENTER WAY

MADISON, WI 53713

COPYRIGHT HAMMEL, GREEN AND ABRAHAMSON, INC.C

ISSUANCE HISTORY - THIS SHEET

BID DOCUMENTS

January 18, 2022

2407-004-00

DANE COUNTY 

GENERATOR

REPLACEMENT

PROJECT

CITY-COUNTY BUILDING

210 MARTIN LUTHER 

KING JR BLVD

MADISON, WI 53703

3
/1

/2
0

2
2
 1

1
:3

0
:5

6
 A

M
C

:\
U

s
e

rs
\g

lk
e

v
in

s
\D

o
c
u

m
e
n

ts
\R

e
v
it
 L

o
c
a

l 
F

ile
s
\E

2
1

-D
a
n

e
 C

o
 G

e
n

_
2

4
0

7
-0

0
4
-0

0
_

k
s
ta

n
d
le

e
.r

v
t

E300B

POWER PLAN -

SUB-BASEMENT

A
u
th

o
r

1/8" = 1'-0"
1

POWER PLAN - SUB-BASEMENT

KEYNOTES - E300B

1 ABANDONED 4" MINIMUM CONDUIT THAT CONNECTS THE GENERATOR ROOM TO THE BOILER ROOM ABOVE. REUSE AS NEEDED FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION.

2 EXISTING BUS DUCT PASSING THROUGH ELECTRICAL ROOM TO MCCB IN CHILLER ROOM TO REMAIN.

3 PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 3 FEET OF WORKING CLEARANCE.

1/4" = 1'-0"
2

POWER PLAN - SUB-BASEMENT - CALLOUT

JUNCTION BOX SCHEDULE

TYPE DESCRIPTION VOLTAGE POLES MOCP

APPARANT

LOAD Panel

Circuit

Number

FEEDER SIZE DISCONNECT

FURNISHED

DISCONNECT

SIZE NOTESSETS QTY SIZE GND CONDUIT

HT HEAT TRACE FOR SPRINKLER PIPING 208 V 2 20 800 VA DPL-OP-1 19,21 1 2 #12 #12 3/4" W/EQUIP N/A

EXISTING SEWAGE 
EJECTOR PUMPS

1 ADD-3 03/01/2022



LEVEL 07

LEVEL 07

LEVEL 06

LEVEL 06

LEVEL 05 LEVEL 05

LEVEL 04 LEVEL 04

LEVEL 03 LEVEL 03

LEVEL 02 LEVEL 02

GROUND
FLOOR

GROUND
FLOOR

MSB-L1
208/120V
3PH, 42W

2000 A
65 KAIC
'QED-2'

MMMMMMMMMMMM

DP1 (EXST)
480/277V, 3PH, 4W

600A
MLO

18 kAIC

SQUARE-D
I-LINE HCP 

Y

D

400 AF
400 AT
3P

100 KVA
LIEBERT UPS

T-X
150 KVA
PRI: 480V
SEC 208/120V

MDP-B (EXST)
208/120V, 3PH, 4W

400A
MLO

65 kAIC

SQUARE-D
I-LINE HCM

LOADS:
ATS-B
208/120
225A
3PH/4W

LEVEL 01 LEVEL 01

ATS-EMD
225A
208/120V

EMD-1
208/120V

225A
MLO

SQ-D NQ

MDPE (EXST)
480/277V, 3PH, 4W

400A
MLO

65 kAIC

SQUARE-D
I-LINE HCW

D

Y

T-X
75 KVA
PRI: 480V
SEC 208/120V

200AT
FSS ATS-MDP-A

LP1-3RLP1-3LLP1-3A

CORRIDOR ELEC CLOSET

PANEL BUPS
BYPASS

UPS

MTS-911

Y

D

XFMR
45 KVA
PRI: 480V
SEC 208/120V

100 AT
FSS

WEST PENTHOUSE

EAST PENTHOUSE

PANEL
EAST

PENTHOUSE

SUB-BASEMENT SUB-BASEMENT

L

NE

PPG-1

EPPC

PANEL
MPANEL A

TRAN 
VAULT 

FAN

"UNKNOWN"
LOADG/P

MSB-H1
480/277V
3PH, 4W

2000 A
65 KAIC
'QED-2'

MMMMMMMMMMMM

TVSS

4TH
FLOOR

FAN

480V
SUB-BASEMENT

MCC

911 MECH ROOM911 ELEC ROOM

PANEL A

Y

D

XFMR
75 KVA
PRI: 480V
SEC 208/120V

MDPA (EXST)
480/277V, 3PH, 4W

400A
MLO

65 kAIC

SQUARE-D
I-LINE HCM

PANEL M

BOILER ROOM

MAIN ELECTRICAL ROOM

225AT

PANEL
LP 2.5

MDP-6
EAST

UNKNOWN

ATS
STEAM
ROOM

PPGR-3

AIR
COMPRESSOR PANEL

4B

GRPS-1 CITY 
DATA
AHU

LIEBERT

PANEL
4A TVSS

911COFFEE
SHOP

PP5-1

EM2-3A EMGR-3-3XEM-MD

• AIR DRYER

• WATER PUMPS

• GEN BATTERY 

CHARGERS

• GENERATOR 

BLOCK HEATER

• GENERATOR 

RECEPTACLE

ATS-PB

ELPB-1

PPB-1

UPS A AC INPUT

UPS A BYPASS

CRU 1

CRU 2

CRU 3

PANEL WPA

PANEL WP

LIEBERT UNIT ROOM III-T

PANEL R

LIEBERT BACK UP EXIT

HUMIDIFIER

L

NE

ATS-2

D

Y

MDP-X
208/120

400A MCB

N/X
208/120

P/X
208/120

4X
3X

7/X
6/X

6/X2 - 7/X2

MCCX

L

NE
ATS-2E

D

Y

MDP XE
208/120

225A

EMM-1
(EXST)

PE
208/120

• 7/XE

• 4/X

GEN #4
50kW

GEN #7
155kW

75.2  FLA

PF=0.8

194 kVA

233.3 FLA

PF=0.8

DIESELDIESEL

L

NE
N

GEN #5
200kW

250 kVA

301 FLA

PF=0.8

DIESEL

GEN #8
250kW

NATURAL GAS

911 GEN
TAP BOX

ON GRADE

G
E

N
E

R
A

T
O

R
 E

X
H

A
U

S
T

 S
H

A
F

T

DIESEL

GEN #6
260kW

L

NE

SOURCE

L

NE
G-CCB-2 (NEW)
500kW

G-CCB-1 (NEW)
500kW

DIESEL
GDPH-1 (NEW)
1600A
480/277V
3PHASE, 4W

INCOMING 

TAP BOX

INCOMING 

GENERATORS

800AF
800AT
3P

1600AF
1600AT
3P
ST

800AF
800AT
3P

800N 800N

400AF
400AT
3P

800AF
800AT
3P

800 AF
600 AT
3P

GTB-1

NEW TEMP
GEN &

LOAD BANK
CONNECTION

EMM-1A
(EXST)

CORRIDOR ELEC CLOSET MAIN DISTRIBUTION FRAME

1600N

1600N

L

E N

L

N E

NEW ATS ROOMGENERATOR ROOM

ATS-OP-2
600A
3P

225N

1

400N

DPL-OP-1
208/120

300A
MCB

42 CKT

Y

D

300N

150

800N

T-OP-1
75 kVA
PRI: 480V
SEC 208/120V

NEC 701
(NEW)

NEC 702
(NEW)

600N

600N

600N

ATS-LR-1
800A
3P

L

NE

ATS-EM-1
400A
3P

L

NE

Y

D

400N

200

T-EM-1
112.5 KVA
PRI: 480V
SEC 208/120V

400AF
400AT
3P

400N

DPL-EM-1
208/120

400A
MCB

42 CKT

400N

ATS
GEN
BASEMENT

NEC 700 NEC 701 NEC 702

400 AF
400 AT
3P

400N

DPH-LR-1
480/277V, 3PH, 4W

800A
MLO

65 kAIC

6

400 AF
400 AT
3P

400 AF
400 AT
3P
5

400N

NEC 702
(NEW)

ATS-OP-1
400A
3P

DPH-OP-1
480/277V, 3PH, 4W

400A
MLO

65 kAIC

L

N E

400N

DIESEL

GA-CCB-2
REMOTE 

ANNUCIATOR 
PANEL

L

EE

L

N E

BASEMENT WORKSHOP

200N

GA-CCB-1
REMOTE 

ANNUCIATOR 
PANEL

GEN #7
REMOTE 

ANNUCIATOR 
PANEL

GEN #4
REMOTE 

ANNUCIATOR 
PANEL

GEN #5
REMOTE 

ANNUCIATOR 
PANEL

DPL-EM-2
208/120

225A
MCB

42 CKT

NEC 700
(NEW)

DPH-EM-1
480/277V, 3PH, 4W

400A
MLO

65 kAIC

200

800N

400N

400N

SPD SPD SPD

2

200

CB-GEN-6

T-MDP-X
112.5 KVA
PRI: 480V
SEC 208/120V

400A

CB-MCCX

400A

CB-ATS-2E

125A

CB-MDP-X

200A

T-MDP-XE
75 KVA
PRI: 480V
SEC 208/120V

44

400 AF
400 AT
3P
5

400N

3

3

7

8

4

8

9

100N

100N

1
1

12

10

225N

PL-OP-1
208/120

100A
MLO

30 CKT

100N

LPG-2
208/120

225A
MLO

42 CKT

LPG-2
208/120

225A
MLO

30 CKT

GARAGE/FACILITIES ELEC ROOM 

EXISTING 
WALK-IN 
FREEZER

ON GARAGE 
LEVEL

30

Y

D

800N

400

T-LR-1
225 KVA
PRI: 480V
SEC 208/120V

800AF
800AT
3P

CB-PL-LR-1

MSB-L2
208/120V
3PH, 42W

2000 A
65 KAIC
'QED-2'

MMMMMMMMMMMM

800AF/
800AT

ELEV #7 ELEV #8

13

L

N E

PANEL
PP-PH-1

ELEV #2

ELEV #4

ELEV #6

ELEV #1

ELEV #3

ELEV #5

14

14

15

225N

LDCG-1

800N

LDCG-2
208/120

400A
MLO

ATS-OP-2A

1
6

17 17

PROVIDE 
SPACE FOR:
(1) 800AF

PROVIDE 
SPACE FOR:
(1) 800AF

PROVIDE 
SPACE FOR:
(1) 800 AF
(2) 400AF

ATS-P

150

Y

D

225N

T-LR-2
75 KVA
PRI: 480V
SEC 208/120V

225AF
225AT
3P

CB-PBB-1

SEP-A (EXISTING)
SEWAGE EJECTOR

PUMP A - EAST

2
0

19
1818

225N

MS-SE-A MS-SE-B

SEP-B (EXISTING)
SEWAGE EJECTOR

PUMP A - WEST

KEYNOTES:

1. ABANDONED DISTRIBUTION PANEL LABLED EMM-1, WHICH IS CURRENTLY SERVING AS A JUNCTION BOX SHALL BE REMOVED TO ALLOW THE NEW PANEL DPL-EM-2 TO BE 
INSTALLED IN ITS PLACE.  ANY CIRCUITS THAT CURRENTLY PASS THROUGH THIS BOX WITHOUT GOING TO PANEL EMM-1 OR EMM-1A SHALL BE REROUTED AROUND THE NEW 
PANEL.

2. ALL EXISTING CIRCUITS THAT ARE CURRENTLY SERVED FROM PANELS EMM-1 AND EMM-1A SHALL BE REFED FROM THE NEW PANEL DPL-EM-2.
3. PROVIDE AND INSTALL A JUCTION BOX TO CAPTURE AND EXTEND THE EXISTING 200A VERTICAL FEEDER AS SHOWN. 
4. DISCONNECT EXISTING WIRE FROM EQUIPMENT.
5. UTILIZE EXISTING SPARE FUSED SWITCH. PROVIDE A NEW FUSE AS INDICATED.
6. REFEED EXISTING TO REMAIN BRANCH CIRCUITS FROM NEW PANEL DPL-OP-1.
7. PROVIDE AND INSTALL A JUCTION BOX TO CAPTURE AND EXTEND THE EXISTING 600A VERTICAL FEEDER AS SHOWN. 
8. PROVIDE AND INSTALL A JUCTION BOX TO CAPTURE AND EXTEND THE EXISTING 400A VERTICAL FEEDER AS SHOWN. 

9. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE THE EXISTING NORMAL FEEDER FROM PANEL N TO ATS-B.  DISCONNECT THE 
EXISTING PANEL N FEEDER AND EXTEND TO ATS-B NORMAL SOURCE CONNECTION POINT.

10. REPLACE THE EXISTING 400A FUSES WITH 225A FUSES.
11. REMOVE EXISTING 225A CIRCUIT BREAKER  THAT CURRENTLY SERVES ATS-B.
12. PROVIDE AND INSTALL (2) 100A CIRCUIT BREAKERS IN PANEL MDP-B TO SERVE PANEL N AND PANEL LP1-3A
13. PROVIDE AND INSTALL A JUCTION BOX TO CAPTURE AND EXTEND THE EXISTING 800A VERTICAL FEEDER 

AS SHOWN.
14. EC TO HAVE THE OWNER'S ELEVATOR VENDOR REPROGRAM EXISTING ELEVATOR CONTROLS SO THAT 

DURING DURING POWER OUTAGES, WHEN RUNNING ON GENERATOR POWER, ELEVATORS 4, 5 AND 7 
CONTINUE TO OPERATE WHILE ELEVATORS 1, 2, 3, 6 AND 8 ARE PROGRAMMED FOR CONTROLLED DECENT 
AND LOCKOUT.

15. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING NORMAL POWER FEEDER TO THIS PANEL. 
16. THIS EXISTING EQUIPMENT HAS NO EQUIPMENT LABEL. PROVIDE AND INSTALL A LABEL WITH THE NAME AS 

SHOWN ON THE ONE LINE DIAGRAM.
17. GENERATORS SHALL INCLUDE ONBOARD PARALELLING.
18. REPLACE EXISTING 100A MAGNETIC, HAND / OFF / AUTO STARTER. CONNECT TO EXISTING POWER AND 

CONTROL WIRING.
19. DISCONNECT EXISTING PBB-1 CIRCUIT FROM ATS-P AND CONNECT TO THE NEW MOTOR STARTER. THE 

EXISTING WIRING PASSES THROUGH THE MOTOR STARTER IN ROUTE TO ATS-P.
20. DISCONNECT EXISTING EM-MD CIRCUIT FROM ATS-PB AND CONNECT TO PANEL ELPB-1. THE EXISTING 

WIRING PASSES THROUGH PANEL ELPB-1 IN ROUTE TO ATS-PB.

HGA NO:

DATE:

NO DESCRIPTION DATE

DANE COUNTY 

PUBLIC WORKS
1919 ALLIANT ENERGY 

CENTER WAY
MADISON, WI 53713

COPYRIGHT HAMMEL, GREEN AND ABRAHAMSON, INC.C

ISSUANCE HISTORY - THIS SHEET

BID DOCUMENTS

January 18, 2022

2407-004-00

DANE COUNTY 

GENERATOR

REPLACEMENT

PROJECT

CITY-COUNTY BUILDING

210 MARTIN LUTHER 
KING JR BLVD

MADISON, WI 53703

3
/1

/2
0

2
2
 1

1
:2

7
:0

9
 A

M
C

:\
U

s
e

rs
\g

lk
e

v
in

s
\D

o
c
u

m
e
n

ts
\R

e
v
it
 L

o
c
a

l 
F

ile
s
\E

2
1

-D
a
n

e
 C

o
 G

e
n

_
2

4
0

7
-0

0
4
-0

0
_

k
s
ta

n
d
le

e
.r

v
t

E012

ONE-LINE

DIAGRAM - CCB

A
u
th

o
r

1 ADD-3 03/01/2022

1

1

1


	Addendum 3
	Attention All Request For Bids (RFB, RFP) Holders
	RFB No. 321045 - Addendum No. 3
	Facilities Emergency Power
	Please Make the Following Changes:

	E500 - ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES
	Sheets
	E012 - ONE-LINE DIAGRAM - CCB
	E300B - POWER PLAN - SUB-BASEMENT
	E500 - ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES


	E300B - POWER PLAN - SUB-BASEMENT
	Sheets
	E300B - POWER PLAN - SUB-BASEMENT


	E012 - ONE-LINE DIAGRAM - CCB
	Sheets
	E012 - ONE-LINE DIAGRAM - CCB
	E300B - POWER PLAN - SUB-BASEMENT
	E500 - ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES



